

## **Charleston County/Town of Lincolnville News Release**

Release Number: 3495 Date: September 13, 2012

## <u>Media Event</u>: Lincolnville and Charleston County Celebrate Completion of W. Boundary Street

Public invited to ceremony at 11 a.m. on Friday, Sept. 14, town fire truck will be first on new road

Officials from the <u>Town of Lincolnville</u> will hold a brief ceremony at 11 a.m. on Friday, Sept. 14, to celebrate the completion of W. Boundary Street. The event will take place at the intersection of W. Boundary Street and W. Carolina Avenue, and one of the town's fire trucks will be the first to drive the newly opened road.

W. Boundary Street provides connectivity from Lincolnville Road to West Carolina Avenue. The project involved constructing approximately 1,900 feet of paved road with roadside ditches.

<u>Charleston County's Transportation Development Department</u> oversaw construction of the project, which was requested by the <u>Town of Lincolnville</u> and funded by the <u>Charleston County Transportation</u> <u>Committee</u> (CTC). <u>County Transportation Development</u> staff will be in attendance at Friday's event to answer any questions regarding the design or construction of the project.

"The W. Boundary Street extension is much needed due to the recent growth and developments in this area," said <u>Lincolnville Mayor Tyrone E. Aiken</u>. "The tremendous amount of vehicular traffic will now be able to travel directly to and from new subdivisions and popular parks and ball fields while avoiding densely populated residential streets."

The project is located in <u>Charleston County Councilmember A. Victor Rawl</u>'s district. He plans to attend the event on Friday.

"This project is an example of the commitment by Charleston County Government and the CTC to improve the transportation infrastructure for residents throughout the towns and municipalities within the boundary of Charleston County," Rawl said. "Residents in all areas of the county will continue to see many more of these small but significant projects under construction."

## For more information:

- www.charlestoncounty.org or follow "ChasCountyGov" (www.twitter.com/ChasCountyGov) for news, services and up-to-date information relating to Charleston County Government.
- www.lincolnvillesc.com for news, services and up-to-date information relating to the Town of Lincolnville.
- www.charlestonctc.org for more information on the CTC and its projects.